
Guilford County

Legislation Text

301 West Market Street
Greensboro, NC 27402

TITLE
AGREEMENT WITH PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP

SPONSOR
Ben Chavis

BACKGROUND
Guilford County seeks to update its existing aerial photography system with new aerial
photographs and acquire a system that compares old and new images and detects structure
change.  A three project agreement has been reached with Pictometry International Corporation
to update the County’s aerial photographs, provide an image comparison and assessment record
update system, and provide discounts to two future updates of aerial photographs. Approval is
sought for the first project, with the total cost of the first project not to exceed $457,251.  The
funding is broken down as follows: $136,625.50 from the Register of Deeds Technology Fund
with the remaining balance of $320,625.50 to come from the Tax Department’s 2018-2019
budget.  The contract period will begin November 1, 2018 and end October 31, 2020.

2015 Changefinder project (Review of changed properties between 2007 & 2015)

Total Value change:  $54 million
($50.5 Million added for discovered buildings & $3.5 million for buildings removed from the
tax record)

2019 Sketch Check Project (Review the accuracy of all major building sketches)

Sketch Check will be a larger project with a larger number of buildings being reviewed.

Projected Value change:  $75 Million
($70 Million added for discovered buildings & $5 Million removed for demolished buildings)

Estimated Rate of Return Schedule

2020     $150,000  New Additional Revenue
2021     $150,000  New Additional Revenue

File #: 2018-380, Version: 1

Guilford County Printed on 4/8/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2018-380, Version: 1

2022     $511,000  Total Annual project revenue

2022-2026  Revenue added for the entire reappraisal cycle:   $2,555,000.

BUDGET IMPACT
NO ADDITIONAL COUNTY FUNDS REQUIRED
REQUESTED ACTION
Approve in substantial form, a sole source contract with Pictometry International Corporation,
25 Methodist Hill Drive, Rochester, NY for (1) updated county wide aerial photographs, (2) a
system (Pictometry Sketch Check) that compares existing photographs with new photographs,
identifies structure changes, and provides a systemic process to update property tax assessment
records relative to those structure changes, and (3) provides for discounts to two future aerial
photographs updates should they be optioned.  The total cost of the first project is not to exceed
$457,251.  The contract period will begin November 1, 2018 and end October 31, 2020.

Guilford County Printed on 4/8/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

