Contract Number: 90001174

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2018 BETWEEN
PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP. (“PICTOMETRY”) AND
GUILFORD COUNTY, NC (“CUSTOMER™)

1. This Amendment, including all Sections and Appendices referenced herein (collectively, this “Amendment™) is entered into by and
between Pictometry and Customer and supplements and modifies the terms of the Agreement dated November 1. 2018 as, to the
extent applicable, previously modified by addenda or amendments thereto (collectively, the “Agreement™). Any purchase order or
similar document issued by Customer in connection with this Amendment is issued solely for Customer’s internal administrative
purposes and the terms and conditions set forth on such purchase order shall be of no force or effect as between the parties. To the
extent that there is any inconsistency between the terms set forth in this Amendment and those set forth in the Agreement, the terms
set forth in this Amendment shall prevail.

Section A: Product Descriptions, Prices and Payment Terms
Appendix 1: Photogrammetric Product Specifications
Map(s)

2. MODIFICATIONS TO AGREEMENT:

a. The Second and Third Projects products, pricing, product parameters and payment schedule set forth in Section A to the
Agreement are replaced in their entirety with the Second and Third Projects products, pricing. product parameters and payment
schedule set forth in Section A to this Amendment.

Appendix 1: Photogrammetric Product Specifications shall be added to the Agreement.

The Sector Map attached to this Amendment shall be added to the Agreement.

d. All other terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

LR

3. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the following respective addresses:

ICUSTOMER NOTICE ADDRESS PICTOMETRY NOTICE ADDRESS
201 S. Eugene St 25 Methodist Hill Drive
Greensboro.NC 27401 Rochester. New York 14623
Attn: Ben Chavis . Tax Director Attn: General Counsel
Phone: (336) 641-3379 Fax: (336) 641-7908 Phone: (585) 486-0093 Fax: (585) 486-0098

Either party may change their respective notice address by giving written notice of such change to the other party at the other party’s
then-current notice address. Notices shall be given by any of the following methods: personal delivery: reputable express courier
providing written receipt; or postage-paid certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested. Notice shall be deemed
given when actually received or when delivery is refused.

This Amendment shall become effective upon execution by duly authorized officers of Customer and Pictometry and receipt by
Pictometry of such fully executed document.

PARTIES:
CUSTOMER PICTOMETRY
GUILFORD COUNTY, NC PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL CORP.
a Delaware corporation
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
NAME: , . NAME:
Michael Halford
TITLE: TITLE:
County Manager
DATE: EXECUTION DATE:
DATE OF RECEIPT (EFFECTIVE DATE):
ATTEST: WITNESS:
Robin B. Keller, Clerk to Board Printed Name & Title:

Page 1 of 7 Guilford County, NC — C28111772020-12-08 C-00A1-20200904.6



driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text

driner
Typewritten Text


SECTION A

Pictometry International Corp.
25 Methodist Hill Drive
Rochester, New York 14623

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS, PRICES AND PAYMENT TERMS

ORDER #

C2811177

IBILL TO

SHIP TO

Guilford County. NC

Ben Chavis, Tax Director

Guilford County, NC

Ben Chavis. Tax Director

201 S. Eugene St
Greensboro, NC 27401

201 S. Eugene St

Greensboro. NC 27401

(336) 641-3379

(336) 641-3379

bchavis@guilfordcountyne.gov

bchavis@guilfordcountync.gov

CUSTOMER ID

SALES REP

FREQUENCY OF PROJECT

A119816

jwilson

Biennial

SECOND PROJECT

QTY PRODUCT NAME

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

LIST PRICE

DISCOUNT
PRICE (%)

AMOUNT!

687 Reveal Essentials+ Property

Provides lugh resolution ortho and oblique imagery at
Property level Deliverables include measurable oblique
ortho imagery at a property resolufions. Color balance
orthomosaic imagery is generated by a fully automat
photogrammetric process and delivered digitally in vario
formats with the associated metadata.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Delivered Content Terms|
and Conditions of Use

Product Parameters:
Leaf:
Leaf Off Less than 30% leaf cover

$ 400.00

$ 375.00
(6.25%)

$ 257.625.00

2 Pictometry Connect - CA -
100

Pictometry Connect - CA - 100 (Custom Access) provides|
up to 100 concurrent authorized users the ability to login and|
access the Pictometry-hosted custom imagery libraries
specified elsewhere i this Agreement via a web-based
server-based or desktop integration. The default deploymen

1s through web-based Pictometry Connect. Tem:I
commences on date of activation. The quantity represents
the number of years in the Connect term.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Online Services General
Terms and Conditions;Software License Agreement

Product Parameters:
Admin User Name:
Ben Chavis
Admin User Email:
bechavis@guilfordcountync.gov

$ 3.300.00

$2,475.00
(25%)

$ 4.950.00

1 FutureView Adv Training

Full conference registration to advanced training designed to|
maximize deployment. Includes hotel room for up to threej
nights, event registration, and round-trip airfare up to $500,
Customer will be provided with discount code to complete]
FutureView registration. (Air Travel Restrictions - 30 day
advance purchase for airfare, per person round trip airfare a

standard coach class rates through Pictometry's Iraveﬂ
provider only.) Must be redeemed within three years o

agreement execution date.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Order Form

$2.499.00

$2.499.00

2 Pictometry Connect View -
CA

Pictometry Connect View - CA (Custom Access) provides

imagery libraries specified elsewhere in this Agreement vi

visualization-only access to the Pictometry-hosted custora

a web application or server based integration. Requires

$ 750.00

$ 562.50
(25%)

$1,125.00

Page 2 of 7

Guilford County, NC — C2811177 2020-12-08

C-00A1-20200904.6




customer-provided web applicaton or server based
application. With respect to imagery available through this
product to third parties or the Public, Pictometry reserves the]
right to reduce the resolution of the imagery available. Term|
commences on date of activation. The quantity represents|
the number of years in the Connect term.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Web Visualization|
Offering Terms and Conditions

Product Parameters:
Admin User Name:
Ben Chawvis
Admin User Email:
behavis(@guilfordcountync.gov

Oblique Imagery Bundle
fw/Two(2) Yrs of EFS Maint
& Support

Includes digital copy of the Licensed Documentation for the|
License Software, two (2) End User Tramng Sessions, onej
(1) Advanced User Technical Tramning, ome (1
Admimistration / IT Tramng Session, ten (10) hours o
telephone support, one copy of Pictometry Electronic Fiel
Study (EFS) software, latest version, on the storage medi
specified herein, and access to download updated versi
of the EFS Licensed Software for a period of two years
the 1itial date of shipment of the EFS software, along w1
a copy of the updated documentation.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Software License
Agreement

$ 0.00

$0.00

Pictometry Connect -
EarlyAccess

Pictometry Connect - EarlyAccess provides authorized us
the ability to login and access the imagery, as specifie
elsewhere in this agreement, immediately following its
prelinunary processing and quality control checks and prio
to 1ts final processing. Early Access imagery will become]
available imn CONNECT Explorer incrementally as it 1s
processed and it will remain available until final, fully]
processed mmagery 1s made available through other means.
This offering requires an active Pictometry CONNECT)
account and the current purchase of access to an 1magery]
product.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Online Services Generall
Terms and Conditions

$ 10,000.00

$0.00
(100%)

$0.00

[RapidAccess - Disaster
IResponse Program

RapidAccess - Disaster Response Program is an emergencyj
response program offering flights after an emergency or
disaster. Refer to the attached detailed description of the

Disaster Response Program.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Order Form

$ 0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTALJ

$266,199.00

THIRD PROJECT

QTY

PRODUCT NAME

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

LIST PRICE

DISCOUNT
PRICE (%)

AMOUNT!

[Reveal Essentials+ Property

Provides high resolution ortho and oblique imagery at
Property level. Deliverables include measurable oblique
ortho imagery at a property resolutions. Color balance
orthomosaic mmagery is generated by a fully automate
photogrammetric process and delivered digitally in varo
formats with the associated metadata.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Delivered Content Terms|
and Conditions of Use

Product Parameters:
Leaf:
Leaf Off Less than 30% leaf cover

$ 400.00

$ 375.00
(6.25%)

$ 257.625.00

35}

Pictometry Connect - CA -
100

Pictometry Connect - CA - 100 (Custom Access) provides|
up to 100 concurrent authorized users the ability to login and|

access the Pictometry-hosted custom imagery libraries|

$ 3.300.00

$2,475.00
(25%)

$ 4.950.00

Page 30f 7

Guilford County, NC — C2811177 2020-12-08

C-00A1-20200904.6




specified elsewhere i this Agreement via a web-based
server-based or desktop integration. The default deploymen
is through web-based Pictometry Connect. T
commences on date of activation. The quantity represents
the number of years in the Connect term.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Online Services Generall
Terms and Conditions;Software License Agreement

Product Parameters:
Admin User Name:
Ben Chavis
Admin User Email:
behavis@guilfordcountync. gov

[FutureView Adv Training

Full conference registration to advanced training designed to
maximize deployment. Includes hotel room for up to three|
nights, event registration, and round-trip airfare up to $500,
Customer will be provided with discount code to complete;
FutureView registration. (Air Travel Restrictions - 30 day
advance purchase for airfare, per person round trip airfare at]
standard coach class rates through Pictometry's travel
provider only.) Must be redeemed within three years of]
agreement execution date.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Order Form

$ 2.499.00

$ 2.499.00

Pictometry Connect View -
CA

Pictometry Connect View - CA (Custom Access) provides|
visualization-only access to the Pictometry-hosted c
imagery libraries specified elsewhere in this Agreement vigl
a web application or server based integration. Requires
customer-provided web application or server based
application. With respect to imagery available through this
product to third parties or the Public, Pictometry reserves the|
right to reduce the resolution of the imagery available. Tem:l
commences on date of activation. The quantity represent
the number of years in the Connect term.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Web Visualization|
Offering Terms and Conditions

Product Parameters:
Admin User Name:
Ben Chavis
Admin User Email:
bchavis@guilfordcountync.gov

$ 750.00

$ 562.50
(25%)

$1.,125.00

Pictometry Connect -
EarlyAccess

Pictometry Connect - EarlyAccess provides authorized us
the ability to login and access the imagery, as specifie
elsewhere m this agreement, immediately following its
preliminary processing and quality control checks and prion
to 1ts final processing. Early Access imagery will become
available mn CONNECT Explorer incrementally as it 1s
processed and it will remain available until final, fully]
processed mmagery 1s made available through other means.
This offering requires an active Pictometry CONNECT)
account and the current purchase of access to an 1magery|

product.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Online Services Generall
Terms and Conditions

$ 10.000.00

$0.00
(100%)

$ 0.00

Oblique Imagery Bundle
fw/Two(2) Yrs of EFS Maint
& Support

Includes digital copy of the Licensed Documentation for thej
License Software, two (2) End User Traming Sessions, onej
(1) Advanced User Technical Training, ome (1
Admimistration / IT Traming Session, ten (10) hours o:

Study (EFS) software, latest version, on the storage medi
specified herein, and access to download updated versi
of the EFS Licensed Software for a period of two years
the 1itial date of shipment of the EFS software, along wii
a copy of the updated documentation.

Applicable Terms and Conditions: Software Licens

Agreement

$0.00

$ 0.00

Page 4 of 7

Guilford County, NC — C2811177 2020-12-08

C-00A1-20200904.6




1 RapidAccess - Disaster RapidAccess - Disaster Response Program is an emergency| $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Response Program response program offering flights after an emergency of
disaster. Refer to the attached detailed description of the
Disaster Response Program.
Applicable Terms and Conditions: Order Form
SUBTOTAL] $266.199.00

! Amount per product = ((1-Discount %) * Qty * List Price)

Geofences:
SECOND PROJECT

For the Pictometry Connect - CA - 100, Pictometry Connect View - CA product(s) in this project, the following geofences apply:

NC Guilford (Primary)

THIRD PROJECT

For the Pictometry Connect - CA - 100, Pictometry Connect View - CA product(s) in this project, the following geofences apply:

NC Guilford (Primary)

FEES; PAYMENT TERMS

All amounts due to Pictometry pursuant to this Agreement (“Fees™) are expressed in United States dollars and do not include any duties, faxes
(including, without limitation, any sales, use, ad valorem or withholding. value added or other taxes) or handling fees, all of which are in addition to
the amounts shown above and. to the extent applicable to purchases by Customer, shall be paid by Customer to Pictometry without reducing any amount
owed to Pictometry unless documents satisfactory to Pictometry evidencing exemption from such taxes is provided to Pictometry prior to billing. To
the extent any amounts properly invoiced pursuant to this Agreement are not paid within thirty (30) days following the invoice due date. such unpaid
amounts shall accrue, and Customer shall pay, interest at the rate of 1.5% per month (or at the maximum rate allowed by law, if less). In addition,
Customer shall pay Pictometry all costs Pictometry incurs in collecting past due amounts due under this Agreement including, but not limited fo.

attorneys' fees and court costs.

SECOND PROJECT

Due at Initial Shipment of Imagery

Due at First Anniversary of Shipment of Imagery

Total Payments — This Amendment

THIRD PROJECT

Due at Initial Shipment of Imagery

Due at First Anniversary of Shipment of Imagery

Total Payments — This Amendment

Page 50f 7

Guilford County, NC — C2811177 2020-12-08

$133,099.50
$133,099.50
$266,199.00

$133,099.50
$133,099.50
$266,199.00

C-00A1-20200904.6




APPENDIX 1

PHOTOGRAMMETRIC PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Essentials+ Property deliverables

Product Essentials+ Property
Ortho frame e Nominal 2in GSD ortho imagery, Imagery as good as 1.2in and no worse than 3in
imagery

Orthomosaic
Specifications

e Orthomosaic Resolution 2in or 3in GSD (Best Available provided)

e Typical Positional Horizontal Accuracy: 1m at a 95% confidence level

e Fully automated photogrammetric orthomosaic. Imagery may contain seamlines
e Project-wide color and contrast balancing

Oblique Imagery

Nominal 2.6in GSD oblique imagery ranging from 1.7in to 3.5in GSD:
o  Where available fully automated photogrammetric mosaiced imagery. Imagery
may contain seamlines

Metadata and
Reporting

Metadata:
e Metadata generated that meets FGDC Standards upon request
e Shapefile(s) with discrete deliverable boundaries and directional metadata

Orthomosaic
Deliverable Format
(Online)

Resolution:
e 2inor 3in GSD (Best Available Provided)
Access Methods:
e  Available via web-based viewer (Connect) - Contracted separately
e  Also available via WMS/WMTS (Image Service) - Contracted separately

Orthomosaic
Deliverable Format
(Physical)

Resolution:
e 2in or 3in GSD (Best Available Provided)
Projection/Coordinate System:
e  Customer Selectable
Datum:
e Customer Selectable
File Format:
e  Mosaic Tiles
o Available as JPEG, GeoTIFF, JPEG2000, PNG, ECW, MrSID (All
versions) with world file
o Includes separate Pictometry Map Image (PMI) trailer file
e  Project-Wide Mosaic
o Available in ECW, MrSID (All versions) format

Oblique Imagery &
Frame Imagery
Deliverable Format

Access methods:
e Available via web-based viewer (Connect) - Contracted separately

Delivery Timeline

e  Best efforts to make frame imagery available online within 20 days of capture
complete

e  Best efforts to make ortho and oblique imagery available online and/or ready for
physical delivery within 30 days of capture completion

Guilford County, NC — C2811177 2020-12-08

C-00A1-20200904.6




MAP(S)

Guillfof-d County, NC
>, F‘_. A o~ _,.r"j"—,\.

—

iew:

E[q—;-aé'lév

\ —

5 J \N 7/ A
= i B N W N
~,

[ ."I .:II e o |

{ | o~  |EEEssentias+ Froperty - 587 Sq Miles | |
! W, e R AN

Page 7of 7 Guilford County, NC — C28111772020-12-08 C-00A1-20200904.6






